
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 3 June 2019
My Ref: 
Your Ref:

Committee: 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

Date: Tuesday, 11 June 2019
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Clee St Margaret Village Hall, Nr Ludlow, SY7 9DT

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
James Williamson (Chairman)
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman)
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman)
Heather Kidd
Robert Tindall
David Turner
Chris Turley
Alison Caffyn
George Chancellor
John Long
Joe Manifold
Andrew Wood
Mark Hughes
Yvonne Holyoak
Steve Pennington
Mr John Pritchard
Martin Pye
Gillian Binks
Sarah Bury
Helen Dale

Veronica Cossons
Paul Davis
Ian Dormor
Charles Edwards
Patrick Edwards
Carol Griffiths
Robert Harris
Alan Jones
Jenny Joy
Bill Klemperer
Sue Lee
Marc Liebrecht
Hazel MacDowell
David McGlade
David Mills
Ronald Repath
Phil Ridley
David C. Smith
Leo Smith
Donna Tavenor



Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence

2 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The note of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 is attached for confirmation

3 Brief Updates 

Report to Follow

4 Capacity Building Project - AONB Partnership Draft Business Plan and 
Skills Audit (Pages 7 - 10)

This paper provides Partnership members the draft of a Business Plan to guide 
future activity, and a skills audit for members, as part of our Capacity Building 
project.

Appendix 1 is to follow

5 Capacity Building Project - Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Draft Business 
Plan and support sought from Partnership Members (Pages 11 - 20)

This paper provides for the information of Partnership Members the Shropshire 
Hills AONB Trust’s Business Plan and explores areas of joint working and ways 
that Partnership members may be able to support the Trust

6 'Unmuddying the Waters' Project (Pages 21 - 22)

This paper outlines the planned delivery by the AONB team for the next two 
years of the Environment Agency’s ‘Unmuddying the Waters’ project in the Clun 
catchment.



7 Water Environment Grant - 'Teme Onny Clun' Project (Pages 23 - 24)

This paper provides some background on the new joint ‘Teme-Onny-Clun’ 
project between the AONB Partnership and the Severn Rivers Trust.

8 Judicial Review regarding the Implementation of the Habitats Directive, 
River Clun SAC (Pages 25 - 26)

This paper provides some background on the national Judicial Review case 
affecting the River Clun SAC.

9 Ironbridge Power Station Site Redevelopment Masterplan Consultation 
(Pages 27 - 28)

This paper provides some background for discussion on the proposed 
redevelopment of the Ironbridge power station site, to support an AONB 
Partnership response to the current consultation on the Masterplan recently 
released.

10 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are advised that the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership will be held on 8th October 2019 at 9.30am



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 11 June 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

1

Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership

11 June 2019

9.30 am

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 
2019 
9.30 - 11.30 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 

Local Authorities
Shropshire Council Cllr David Turner

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members
Individual Member Alison Caffyn 
Individual Member Joe Manifold
Individual Member James Williamson (Chair)
Individual Member Andrew Wood
Town & Parish Council representative Hilary Claytonsmith
Town & Parish Council representative Mark Hughes
Town & Parish Council representative Yvonne Holyoak
British Horse Society Ronald Repath 
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee
Offas Dyke Association David McGlade
Ramblers Association Charles Edwards
SASTAK David Mills
Shropshire Hills Tourism Paul Davis
Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor

Observers/Officers
Shropshire Council Tim Ward (Committee Officer)

 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Staff 
Team

Phil Holden (AONB Partnership Manager)
Alison Jones (Clun Catchment Officer)
Mike Kelly (Natural Environment Officer)



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 11 June 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

2

44 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

44.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

44.2 Apologies for absence were received from Gill Binks (Caring for God’s Acre), Sarah Bury 
(CPRE), Pete Carty / Patrick Edwards (National Trust), George Chancellor (Individual 
Member), Veronica Cossons (Shropshire Wildlife Trust), Clare Fildes (Shropshire Council), 
Joy Greenall / Rob Harris (Land Life and Livelihoods), Mark Latham (Telford & Wrekin 
Council), Hazel McDowell (Natural England), Cllr Cecilia Motley (Shropshire Council), Martin 
Pye (Parish Council Rep), Leo Smith (SOS/UOWG), Donna Tavernor (Forestry Commission) 
and Cllr Chris Turley (Telford & Wrekin Council).

45 Minutes of the last meeting 

45.1 The note of minutes of the meeting held on the 4 December 2018 had been circulated.

45.2 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 4 
December 2018 be agreed as a true record.

46 AONB Management Plan Consultation and Approval 

46.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which summarised the 
responses to the public consultation on the draft AONB Management Plan and set out the 
expected timetable for approval of the Plan by the two local authorities.

46.2 The AONB Manager commented that relatively few responses to the consultation had been 
received, partially due to most stakeholders being involved in the preparation of the Plan, 
and partially due to the Christmas period.  He informed the meeting that following receipt 
of their comments a constructive meeting had been held with representatives of the NFU.  
Several members expressed the view that the Partnership should endeavour to get more 
farmers involve with its work.

46.3 The AONB Manager advised the meeting that he had amended the draft plan to take 
account of comments and agreed to circulate the amended version of the plan to the 
Partnership.

46.4 The AONB Manager raised the problem of organised motor bike events which were 
becoming a problem in certain areas of the AONB.  He advised members that such events 
could be held under permitted development rights which allowed a limited number of such 
events in any one year as long as certain criteria were met.  Several members commented 
that the biggest issues with such events were noise and damage to the ground.

46.5 In response to a question the AONB Partnership Manager advised that permitted rights 
could be removed by the imposition of an ‘Article 4 Direction’ which would require 
planning permission to be sought for the holding of such events.  It was agreed that this 
should be investigated further. 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 11 June 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

3

46.6 The Chair suggested that the AONB Partnership should contact other organisations to 
develop a joint approach to the problem.

47 Council Approval of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference 

47.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which advised of 
amendments to the Terms of Reference agreed at the last meeting. 

47.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that following the last meeting a 
number of comments and queries had been received from Telford & Wrekin Council, and 
following discussion between the legal departments at both councils the following 
amendments were p
[...]
ith the Severn Rivers Trust to provide advice to 
farmers regarding the water environment.  This was being funded by the Natural 
England/Environment Agency “Water Environment Grant”.

 The Shuttle Bus service would commence on 4 May and had been extended to run to 
Picklescott twice a day.  Additional funding of £1,000 had been secured from the 
National Trust which was welcome but additional funding would be needed in order to 
continue the service in future years.

 Work is ongoing with the Uplands Commons project.  The delivery phase application will 
be submitted in October and work is ongoing to gain the required match funding.

 Following the visit of Julian Glover, a meeting had been held with the Leader of 
Shropshire Council and the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure together with the 
Chief Executive and Director of Place and the CEO of the NAAONB.

48.3 The Chair thanked the team for all the work that they did.

49 Landscape Guidance Contract 

49.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out proposals 
for the development of a guidance document for the AONB based on the Landscape 
Character Assessment.

49.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the Shropshire Landscape Character 
Assessment had been developed in the early 2000’s and provided a description of 27 
‘Landscape Types’ across Shropshire, of which 16 were found in the AONB.  He informed 
the meeting that a contract had been let, and work was ongoing which would result in the 
production of a guidance document and possibly web-based interactive mapping.

49.3 The AONB Partnership Manager informed members that a stakeholder workshop would be 
held at the AONB offices on 14 March and asked that if any members wished to attend they 
should let him know.

50 Julian Glover Visit - Update 

50.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership manager which updated them on 
the visit of Julian Glover on the 17 & 18 January.

50.2 The AONB Partnership Manager gave a roundup of the meetings and discussions that had 
been held during the visits.

50.3 Members who had attended the visit commented that overall, they felt that the events had 
been worthwhile.

50.4 The AONB Manager reminded members that the Review Panel’s final report was expected 
to be published in the Autumn. 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 11 June 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019

5

51 Resilient Heritage Capacity Building project - Update 

51.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an update 
on progress with the Resilient Heritage Capacity Building Project.

51.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the project was a joint project 
between the Partnership and the AONB Trust which was funded by a grant from HLF of 
£38,100.  He advised that the following work had been carried out: -

 A contract had been let to Marches Sustainable Development to support the 
development of business plans for the Partnership and the Trust and workshops were 
planned with the Partnership and the Trustees of the AONB Trust to develop these.

 Preparatory work had been done toward developing a skills audit which would lead to 
the identification of training needs.

 Work had been carried out on areas of income generation and advice was being sought 
on other potential sources of income generation.

51.3 The Chair thanked the AONB Partnership Manager for his update.

52 Date of Next Meeting 

52.1 Members were advised that the next meeting of the AONB Partnership would be held on 
11 June 2019 at 9.30am.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 





1

Committee and Date
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

11th June 2019

Item

 4

CAPACITY BUILDING PROJECT – AONB PARTNERSHIP DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN AND 
SKILLS AUDIT

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254741 

Summary

This paper provides Partnership members the draft of a Business Plan to guide future activity, 
and a skills audit for members, as part of our Capacity Building project.

Recommendation

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the Business Plan, and members are 
requested to complete and return the skills audit.

Background

The draft Business Plan results from two facilitated workshops involving both the AONB team 
and the Partnership’s Strategy & Performance Committee.  It focuses on activity of the team, 
but the Partnership group itself is also an important part of the influencing and delivery 
model of the AONB structure, and the Plan should cover development of the Partnership too.

In addition a joint workshop with the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust trustees has been held 
where the Business Plan was discussed alongside the Trust’s Business Plan, which was also 
developed through the same project (this follows as agenda item 5).

The Capacity Building project funded by National Lottery Heritage Fund includes a task to 
conduct a skills audit and identify training and development needs.  This has been done by 
the team, the sub-committee and the trustees, and it was agreed to widen this in a simpler 
form to the whole AONB Partnership.  Members are requested to complete the brief skills 
audit appended – either electronically or using the paper attached.

The Business Plan will be followed by a Communications and Engagement Plan.  This will aim 
to update and clarify the Partnership’s communication messages to a variety of identified 
priority audiences, as well as looking at more active engagement such as how we interact 
with people and how people get involved.

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


2

List of Background Papers 
Papers on Resilient Heritage capacity building project from previous Partnership meetings.

Human Rights Act Appraisal
The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998.

Environmental Appraisal
The recommendation in this pa
[...]
Partnership members or 
volunteers
Any other skills you feel are important to the Partnership (please specify and score):

What areas do you feel you are most able to contribute to in the Partnership’s work?

Are there any additional areas of the Partnership’s work which you could contribute more to?

What if any are the barriers to you being able to contribute more?

Are there areas on which you feel you need briefing or training?  What areas are they?

Any other comments





1

Committee and Date
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

11th June 2019

Item

 5

CAPACITY BUILDING PROJECT – SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB TRUST DRAFT BUSINESS 
PLAN AND SUPPORT SOUGHT FROM PARTNERSHIP MEMBERS

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254741 

Summary

This paper provides for the information of Partnership members the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Trust’s Business Plan, and explores areas of joint working and ways that Partnership members 
may be able to support the Trust.  Anthony Morgan the AONB Trust Chairman will speak at 
the meeting on this agenda item.  The Partnership also needs to reappoint two of its three 
nominated trustees from Partnership members.

Recommendation

The Partnership is recommended to:
a) note the Trust’s Business Plan and its priorities, 
b) re-appoint two nominated trustees to the AONB Trust for a two year term, and 
c) members are requested to consider if they can provide any assistance to the Trust in 

carrying out its activities.

Background

The Trust’s Business Plan results from two facilitated workshops for the eight trustees.   The 
Trust’s constitution is broad but its activities for the coming period are focussed on 
fundraising - principally to support the AONB Conservation Fund and the grants it gives, 
along with some other strands of restricted income for specific purposes.

The Trust is still relatively new, and has identified that it needs increased capacity to fulfil the 
tasks it has set out in the Business Plan.  Ideally the Trust will engage some more volunteers 
to help with the fund-raising priorities it has identified (principally other charitable trusts and 
working with businesses), and AONB Partnership members are requested to consider if they 
are able to assist with this.  

The Friends of the Shropshire Hills AONB scheme, jointly run by the Trust and the Partnership 
but with all funds going to the Trust, remains an important means of engaging people with 
the AONB.  Partnership members are encouraged to become Friends of the AONB and to 
actively encourage and recruit others to do so.

Appendix 2 provides for information a summary of the projects being supported this year by 
the Trust through the AONB Conservation Fund.

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


2

Three of the trustees – George Chancellor, Veronica Cossons and Joe Manifold are appointed 
by the Partnership and one is the AONB Manager ex officio.  The two year terms for George 
Chancellor and Veronica Cossons are due for reappointment now.  Both are willing to stand 
again, and the Partnership is requested to re-appoint them for a further two years.

List of Background Papers 
Papers on Resilient Heritage capacity building project from previous Partnership meetings.

Human Rights Act Appraisal
The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998.

Environmental Appraisal
The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 
landscapes.

Risk Management Appraisal
Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report.

Community / Consultations Appraisal 
The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 
members.

Appendices   

Appendix 1   Draft Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Business Plan 2019-21

Appendix 2   Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation Fund supported projects 2019-20



1

Shropshire Hills AONB Trust

Business Plan: March 2019 - Dec
[...]
00 



1

Committee and Date
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

11th June 2019

Item

 6

CLUN UNMUDDYING THE WATERS PROJECT

Responsible Officer Alison Jones, Clun Catchment Officer
e-mail: alison.m.jones@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254745

Summary

This paper outlines the planned delivery by the AONB team for the next two years of the 
Environment Agency’s ‘Unmuddying the Waters’ project in the Clun catchment.

Recommendation

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the issues raised.

Background

A two year funding agreement to the end of March 2021 has been made with Environment 
Agency to fund Alison Jones as the Clun Catchment Officer, along with a capital works 
budget.  The rationale for the project is as follows:

The River Clun catchment consists of seven waterbodies (tributary streams), and the presence 
of freshwater pearl mussel found in the lowest five kilometres of the river has led to it being 
designated a Special Area of Conservation (SAC).  This bottom section of the river is also part 
of the River Teme SSSI.  Due to the position of the SAC within the catchment, inputs from all 
seven waterbodies influence water quality, and the river is failing to meet its Conservation 
Objectives for phosphates, nitrates and suspended solids and the freshwater pearl mussel 
population is in decline. Losing this population will be viewed as Defra failing its legal duty to 
maintain the SAC under the Habitats Directive and could result in Infraction Proceedings. In 
addition, the failure of the SAC to reach conservation objectives also precludes this 
waterbody from achieving ‘good’ status under Water Framework Directive (WFD) legislation. 

This project will contribute to addressing the main impacts that are causing this failure: excess 
sedimentation and nutrient inputs. By concentrating on a suite of riparian measures and 
interception of sediment pathways which will reduce the amount of sediment and nutrients 
entering the designated rivers, it can be d
[...]
th Partnership 
members.

Appendices   

None

http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/rivers/river-clun-restoration-strategy/
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/rivers/river-clun-restoration-strategy/


1

Committee and Date
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

11th June 2019

Item

 7

WATER ENVIRONMENT GRANT 'TEME-ONNY-CLUN' PROJECT

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254741 

Summary

This paper provides some background on the new joint ‘Teme-Onny- Clun’ project between 
the AONB Partnership and the Severn Rivers Trust.  Mike Morris, CEO of the Severn Rivers 
Trust will speak on this agenda item at the meeting. 

Recommendation

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the information provided.

Background

With support of the Severn Rivers Trust, the AONB Partnership made in 2018 an application 
to the government’s new Water Environment Grant scheme.  Through Shropshire Council as 
accountable body, the Partnership was well placed to be the applicant and bankroll the 
project, while the Rivers Trust initiated the project proposal, prepared the application, and is 
key to its delivery.

The project summary is as follows:

The River Teme SSSI and River Clun SAC are two of the most important river sub-
catchments within the Severn River Basin. Their designations highlight their national 
and international importance. The River Teme assessment is that it is in ‘Unfavourable – 
No Change’ condition.  The River Clun assessment highlights that it is ‘Unfavourable – 
Declining’.  The most significant pressures on these catchments relate to unsustainable 
land management and overall integrated catchment management.  Particular issues 
include siltation and agricultural diffuse pollution, and modification of the flood plain.  
The Springs of Rivers Teme-Onny-Clun project, part of the Teme Partnership, will be 
delivered by the AONB Partnership and Severn Ri
[...]
 
mainly about agricultural pollution, especially soil, nutrient and pesticide run-off into rivers 
and wetlands.

As part of the Judicial review process, the Environment Agency commissioned a study on the 
River Clun, and progress was reported to the Clun Catchment Partnership which we convene, 
in July 2016.  It is understood that the study corroborates other evidence that there is a 
problem in the Clun catchment, but it is still unclear what action will result from the Judicial 
Review.  More recent reports have been that the process has effectively stalled.  

Public bodies and other funders are investing significantly in practical works on the ground in 
the Clun catchment to try to address water quality issues, but these are undermined by a lack 
of regulatory action where needed, and by consenting through the planning process of 
developments which will compound the problems.

List of Background Papers 
WWF briefing on the Judicial Review challenge available at the bottom of this web page 
https://freshwaterhabitats.org.uk/news/uk-government-taken-to-court-over-unprotected-
wetlands/ 

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk
https://freshwaterhabitats.org.uk/news/uk-government-taken-to-court-over-unprotected-wetlands/
https://freshwaterhabitats.org.uk/news/uk-government-taken-to-court-over-unprotected-wetlands/


2

Human Rights Act Appraisal
The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998.

Environmental Appraisal
The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 
landscapes.

Risk Management Appraisal
Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report.

Community / Consultations Appraisal 
The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 
members.

Appendices   

None



1

Committee and Date
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

11th June 2019

Item

 9

IRONBRIDGE POWER STATION SITE REDEVELOPMENT MASTERPLAN CONSULTATION

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254741 

Summary

This paper provides some background for discussion on the proposed redevelopment of the 
Ironbridge power station site, to support an AONB Partnership response to the current 
consultation on the Masterplan recently released. 

Recommendation

The Partnership is recommended to note and comment on the information provided, to 
inform an AONB Partnership response to the consultation.

Background

The proposed redevelopment of the Ironbridge power station site has been fairly well 
publicised, and two stakeholder events have been held by Harworth Group, the most recent 
on 22nd May on the newly released masterplan (see link below).  John Long and Hilary 
Claytonsmith each attended one of the workshops on behalf of the AONB Partnership and 
will be able to give further information.

The consultation deadline of 14th June is very short, but it is intended that an AONB 
Partnership response be made, and the views of members on this are invited.

After a large amount of site clearance work required, the proposals include mixed 
development including around 1,000 houses.  A substantial area of agricultural land at the 
west of the owned site is earmarked for housing development in addition to the brownfield 
land of the power station site itself.  This area is right by the AONB boundary and is probably 
the main issue of concern for the Partnership’s response.

In December 2017, the AONB Partnership’s response to Shropshire’s Partial Local Plan Review 
included the following comments regarding the power station site:

The site is of high sensitivity, abutting the AONB at the western edge and the World 
Heritage Site to the east.  A form of development which supports environment and heritage 
led regeneration is therefore to be preferred here.  The layout and design of any proposed 
development should pay close attention to landform and environmental networ
[...]
/ Consultations Appraisal 
The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 
members.

Appendices   

Appendix 1  Harworth Group Wider Context Masterplan

https://ironbridgeregeneration.co.uk/the-emerging-proposal/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Capacity Building Project - AONB Partnership Draft Business Plan and Skills Audit
	Appendix 2 to item 4  Skills audit - Partnership

	5 Capacity Building Project - Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Draft Business Plan and support sought from Partnership Members
	Appendix 1 to item 5. AONB Trust Business Plan v6
	Appendix 2 to item 5 Conservation Fund project summaries 2019-20

	6 'Unmuddying the Waters' Project
	7 Water Environment Grant - 'Teme Onny Clun' Project
	8 Judicial Review regarding the Implementation of the Habitats Directive, River Clun SAC
	9 Ironbridge Power Station Site Redevelopment Masterplan Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 10 October 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 11 June 
2019

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

8 October 2019

9.30 am

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
11 JUNE 2019 
9.30  - 11.10 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor James Williamson (Chair)
Councillors Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman), Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman), 
Robert Tindall, David Turner, Alison Caffyn, George Chancellor, Mark Hughes, 
Yvonne Holyoak, Steve Pennington, Sarah Bury, Ian Dormor, Charles Edwards, 
Robert Harris, Sue Lee, Ronald Repath and David C. Smith

1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the arrangements 
for the Annual Tour which would follow the meeting.

1.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Gill Binks (Caring for Gods Acre), 
Veronica Cossons (Shropshire Wildlife Trust), Paul Davis (Shropshire Hills 
Tourism), Carol Griffiths (NFU), Bill Klemperer (Historic England), John Long 
(Individual Member), Hazel McDowall (Natural England), David McGlade (Offa’s 
Dyke Association), John Pritchard (Parish Council rep), Martin Pye (Parish Council 
Rep), Chris Turley (T & W Council) and Andrew Wood (Independent Member).

2 Minutes of the last meeting 

2.1 The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 March 2019 had been circulated.

2.2 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the AONB Partnership held on 5 March 2019 be 
approved as a true record.

3 Brief Updates 

3.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
brief updates on matters of relevance to the Partnership. 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 10 October 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 11 June 
2019

2

3.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the AONB 
Management Plan and revised Terms of Reference would need to be approved by 
both Shropshire Council and Telford and Wrekin Council and that reports would be 
taken to the relevant Cabinets in June and July.

3.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the biennial membership 
review would be carried out later in the summer and clarified the process that would 
be followed.

3.4 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that the Leader, Chief 
Executive and Director of Place would be visiting the AONB office to learn more 
about the work that the team were doing.

4 Capacity Building Project - AONB Partnership Draft Business Plan and Skills 
Audit 

4.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
Members with the draft of a business plan to guide future activity and a skills audit 
for members.

4.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the draft business plan had 
been developed following two facilitated workshops involving both the AONB Team 
and the Partnership’s Strategy and Performance Committee.  He commented that 
the Plan focussed on the activity of the Team, but the Partnership itself also had an 
important role in the influencing and delivery model of the AONB structure and that 
this should be recognised in the Plan.  

4.3 Cllr Tindall stated that he was a member of the South Planning Committee and that 
he felt that if the AONB Partnership was made a statutory planning consultee, it 
would enable a more in-depth response to be given.  He felt that whilst the majority 
of the applications within the AONB were not controversial, where they were, this 
would enhance recognition of the AONB.  The AONB Partnership Manager 
reminded members that the NAAONB was campaigning for statutory consultee 
status for AONB organisations.  The Chairman commented that there would be a 
resource implication for the AONB Partnership if this were to happen.

4.4 Mr Hughes commented that young people could be engaged through climate 
change, there was local interest in planting trees and something could go in the 
Parish newsletter.

4.5 Ms Johnson commented that there may be funding available through the LEP as 
the ’Net Gain’ was developed.  The AONB Partnership Manager commented that 
the Marches Nature Partnership had been successful in forming better links with the 
LEP. 

4.6 The AONB Partnership Manager urged all Members to complete the Skills Audit.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 10 October 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 11 June 
2019

3

5 Capacity Building Project - Shropshire Hills AONB Trust Draft Business Plan 
and support sought from Partnership Members 

5.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out the 
Business Plan of the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust and set out areas of joint working 
and ways that Partnership members may be able to support the Trust.

5.2 Mr Anthony Morgan, Chair of the AONB Trust reminded members that the Trust 
was a charity independent of the AONB Partnership, but the two bodies were linked 
as the Partnership nominated trustees to the Trust.

5.3 Mr Morgan commented that the Trust needed more volunteers specially to help with 
fund raising and help to increase the membership of the Friends of the AONB.  
Suggestions were made about the ‘Fix the Fort’ appeal for Caer Caradoc.

5.4 Resolved:
a) That the AONB Partnership note the AONB Trust’s Business Plan and its 

priorities and 

b) That George Chancellor and Veronica Cossons be reappointed as 
nominated trustees

6 'Unmuddying the Waters' Project 

6.1 Members received the report of the Clun Catchment Officer which outlined the 
planned delivery of the Environment Agency’s “Unmuddying the Waters” project in 
the Clun catchment.

6.2 Members were advised that a two-year funding agreement had been made with the 
Environment Agency to fund Alison Jones as the Clun Catchment Officer and that 
alongside this there was a capital works budget for the project.  The aims and 
objectives of the project were then outlined to members. 

6.3 Members welcomed the project.

7 Water Environment Grant - 'Teme Onny Clun' Project 

7.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
background on the joint “Teme-Onny-Clun” project between the AONB Partnership 
and the Severn Rivers Trust.

7.2 Mike Morris, CEO Severn Rivers Trust, thanked the AONB Partnership for their 
support for their project and outlined the aims of the project.

7.3 Members welcomed the project and commented that it was a good example of how 
the AONB Partnership could work with other organisations to deliver national 
funding locally.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 10 October 2019 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 11 June 
2019

4

8 Judicial Review regarding the Implementation of the Habitats Directive, River 
Clun SAC 

8.1 Paul Hayward from Environment Agency had been unavailable and it was agreed 
that this item would be deferred to the next meeting. 

9 Ironbridge Power Station Site Redevelopment Masterplan Consultation 

9.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
background on the proposed redevelopment of the Ironbridge Power Station site.

9.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that after a large amount of 
site clearance the proposals included a mixed development including around 1,000 
houses and that a large part of the land earmarked for the housing was agricultural 
land to the west of the brownfield site.

9.3 Mr Turner expressed concern about the impact on the surrounding area during the 
development of the site as the impact of the extra vehicular traffic could lead to rat-
running on unsuitable minor roads.  There were two planning applications expected 
for the site.

9.4 Ms Claytonsmith commented that she had attended one of the stakeholder events 
and that it appeared that the proposals had been presented as a fait accompli.  She 
also expressed concern regarding the impact of additional traffic on the area and 
commented that it was “the right project in the wrong place”.

9.5 A discussion took place regarding the proposals and the AONB Partnership 
Manager thanked members for their contribution and stated that he would include 
their comments in the AONB Partnership’s response to the consultation and liaise 
with other organisations.

10 Date of Next Meeting 

10.1 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership would be held on Tuesday 8 October 2019 at 9.30am


